

No. 18-6135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,

Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE ACLU FOUNDATION OF KANSAS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAUREN BONDS
ACLU FOUNDATION OF KANSAS
6701 West 64th Street, Suite 210
Overland Park, KS 66202
(913) 490-4100

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
the ACLU Foundation
of Kansas*

CAITLIN HALLIGAN
Counsel of Record
JESSICA E. UNDERWOOD
RYAN W. ALLISON
SELENDY & GAY PLLC
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 390-9000
challigan@selendygay.com
*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae the American Civil
Liberties Union*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

288637



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

DAVID COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 457-0800

- and -

CASSANDRA STUBBS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT PROJECT
201 West Main Street,
Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
American Civil Liberties Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments require states to provide an insanity defense in criminal prosecutions.....	5
A. The insanity defense is a fundamental element of justice deeply rooted in our Nation’s history and is therefore required by the Due Process Clause	5
B. Abolishing the insanity defense serves no legitimate penological purpose and violates the Eighth Amendment	10
II. The outlier statutes that abolished the insanity defense were largely a reaction to John Hinckley’s use of the defense and lacked any legitimate penological justification	14
III. Objections to the insanity defense rest on misconceptions about its use and impact	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The insanity defense is not overused	19
B. Defendants do not fake insanity	20
C. The insanity defense does not result in the release of dangerous criminals into society	20
D. A constitutionally mandated insanity defense is plainly administrable, as evidenced by its lengthy history	22
IV. Neither mens rea nor the ability to present mental-state evidence at the penalty phase of a capital case is an adequate substitute for an insanity defense	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....9, 10, 23, 27

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....1

Clark v. Arizona,
548 U.S. 735 (2006) *passim*

Davis v. United States,
160 U.S. 469 (1895).....6, 8

Delling v. Idaho,
568 U.S. 1038 (2012).....3, 26

Durham v. United States,
214 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....15

Enmund v. Florida,
458 U.S. 782 (1982).....29

Ewing v. California,
538 U.S. 11 (2003).....10

Finger v. State,
27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)8, 15, 17, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	1
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	11
<i>Ingles v. People</i> , 22 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1933)	9
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	14, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	27
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	6, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	26
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1984).....	6
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985).....	8
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2004).....	9
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 36 F.2d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1929)	15
<i>State ex rel. Causey</i> , 363 So.2d 472 (La. 1978)	8
<i>State v. Doney</i> , 636 P.2d 1377 (Mont. 1981)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995)	11, 17, 18, 26
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 328 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 1982)	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 399 A.2d 469 (R.I. 1979)	23-24
<i>State v. Kahler</i> , 410 P.3d 105 (Kan. 2018)	28
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 123 So. 639 (La. 1929)	7, 15
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	7, 9, 15
<i>State v. Young</i> , 853 P.2d 327 (Utah 1993)	17
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	1
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	11
<i>United States v. Denny-Shaffer</i> , 2 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1993)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 357 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1966)	13
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)	22
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 739 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987)	2, 3, 25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5-6, 10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	1
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	29
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583	22
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-5209 (2013)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 22-3220 (2009)	2
MONT. CODE ANN. § 46-14-102 (2015)	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
AM. PSYCHIATRIC ASS'N, <i>Position Statement on the Insanity Defense</i> (Nov. 2014)	11
Jeanne Matthews Bender, <i>After Abolition: The Present State of the Insanity Defense in Montana</i> , 45 MONT. L. REV. 133 (1984).....	16
Elizabeth Bennion, <i>Death is Different No Longer: Abolishing the Insanity Defense is Cruel and Unusual Under Graham v. Florida</i> , 61 DEPAUL L. REV. 1 (2011)	9, 13
Ellen Fels Berkman, Note, <i>Mental Illness as an Aggravating Circumstance in Capital Sentencing</i> , 89 COLUM. L. REV. 291 (1999).....	28
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 24 (1769)	6
William J. Bowers, Marla Sandys & Benjamin Steiner, <i>Foreclosed Impartiality in Capital Sentencing: Jurors' Predispositions, Guilt-Trial Experience, and Premature Decision-Making</i> , 83 CORNELL L. REV. 1476 (1998)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeraldine Braff, et al., <i>Detention Patterns of Successful and Unsuccessful Insanity Defendants</i> , 21 CRIMINOLOGY 439 (1983)	20
JENNIFER BRONSON & MARCUS BERZOFSKY, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, INDICATORS OF MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS REPORTED BY PRISONERS AND JAIL INMATES (June 2017).	13
Rita D. Buitendorp, Note, <i>A Statutory Lesson from "Big Sky Country" on Abolishing the Insanity Defense</i> , 30 VAL. U. L. REV. 965 (1996).	24
Lisa A. Callahan, et al., <i>The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study</i> , 19 BULL. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY L. 331 (1991).	19, 24
Erika Eichelberger, <i>Alaska may abandon criminal verdict behind longer sentences for mentally ill</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Apr. 4, 2016)	28
Brian E. Elkins, <i>Idaho's repeal of the insanity defense: What are we trying to prove?</i> , 31 IDAHO L. REV. 151 (1994).	6, 16, 17
Jodie English, <i>The Light Between Twilight and Dusk: Federal Criminal Law and the Volitional Insanity Defense</i> , 40 HASTINGS L.J. 1 (1988)	13
Vincent J. Fuller, <i>United States v. John W. Hinckley Jr.</i> (1982), 33 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 699 (2000)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Julie E. Grachek, Note, <i>The Insanity Defense in the Twenty-First Century: How Recent Supreme Court Case Law Can Improve the System</i> , 81 IND. L.J. 1479 (2006)	12, 13
Timothy S. Hall, <i>Legal Fictions and Moral Reasoning: Capital Punishment and the Mentally Retarded Defendant After Penry v. Johnson</i> , 35 AKRON L. REV. 327 (2002).	12
Gardiner Harris, <i>John Hinckley, Who Tried to Kill Reagan, Will Be Released</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 27, 2016)	21-22
Jessica Harrison, Comment, <i>Idaho’s Abolition of the Insanity Defense—An Ineffective, Costly, and Unconstitutional Eradication</i> , 51 IDAHO L. REV. 575 (2015).	13
Harv. L. Rev. Ass’n, <i>Idaho Supreme Court Upholds Abolition of Insanity Defense Against State and Federal Constitutional Challenges</i> , 104 HARV. L. REV. 1132 (1991)	26
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>U.S. Judge Eases Release Conditions for Would-Be Reagan Assassin John W. Hinckley Jr.</i> , WASH. POST (Nov. 16, 2018)	22
DORIS J. JAMES & LAUREN E. GLAZE, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, <i>MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS OF PRISON AND JAIL INMATES</i> (2006)	12, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jeffrey S. Janofsky, et al., <i>Defendants Pleading Insanity: An Analysis of Outcome</i> , 17 BULL. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY L. 203 (1989)	19
Phillip E. Johnson, <i>Madness and the Criminal Law (Book Review)</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 1534 (1983)	16
Dora W. Klein, <i>Memoir as Witness to Mental Illness</i> , 43 L. & PSYCHOL. REV. 133 (2019)	23
John Q. La Fond & Mary L. Durham, <i>Cognitive Dissonance: Have Insanity Defense and Civil Commitment Reforms Made a Difference?</i> , 39 VILL. L. REV. 71 (1994)	19, 21
Leslie A. Leatherwood, Note, <i>Sanity in Alaska: A Constitutional Assessment of the Insanity Defense Statute</i> , 10 ALASKA L. REV. 65 (1993)	17
Stephan M. LeBlanc, <i>Cruelty to the Mentally Ill: An Eighth Amendment Challenge to the Abolition of the Insanity Defense</i> , 56 AM. U. L. REV. 1281 (2007)	9-10, 14, 23
Beatrice R. Maidman, Note, <i>The Legal Insanity Defense: Transforming the Legal Theory into a Medical Standard</i> , 96 B.U. L. REV. 1831 (2016)	19, 21
Andrew P. March, <i>Insanity in Alaska</i> , 98 GEO. L. J. 1481 (2010)	6, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ira Mickenberg, <i>A Pleasant Surprise: The Guilty but Mentally Ill Verdict Has Both Succeeded in Its Own Right and Successfully Preserved the Traditional Role of the Insanity Defense</i> , 55 U. CIN. L. REV. 943 (1987)	20, 21
Stephen J. Morse & Richard J. Bonnie, <i>Abolition of the Insanity Defense Violates Due Process</i> , 41 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. 488 (2013) . . <i>passim</i>	
Stephen J. Morse, <i>Excusing the Crazy: The Insanity Defense Reconsidered</i> , 58 S. CAL. L. REV. 777 (1985).	22, 24
<i>Hinckley Verdict Tested More Than the Jury</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 27, 1982).	21
Daniel J. Nusbaum, Note, <i>The Craziest Reform of Them All: A Critical Analysis of the Constitutional Implications of “Abolishing” the Insanity Defense</i> , 87 CORNELL L. REV. 1509 (2002)	26
Joe Palazzolo, <i>John Hinckley Case Led to Vast Narrowing of Insanity Defense</i> , WALL ST. J. (July 27, 2016)	16
Marc W. Pearce & Lori J. Butts, <i>Insanity in the State of Idaho</i> , 44 MONITOR ON PSYCHOL. 28 (2013)	17, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jean K. Gilles Phillips & Rebecca E. Woodman, <i>The Insanity of the Mens Rea Model: Due Process and the Abolition of the Insanity Defense</i> , 28 PACE L. REV. 455 (2008)	16
Joseph H. Rodriguez, et al., <i>The Insanity Defense Under Siege: Legislative Assaults and Legal Rejoinders</i> , 14 RUTGERS L.J. 397 (1983)	19, 20, 21
Marc Rosen, <i>Insanity Denied: Abolition of the Insanity Defense in Kansas</i> , 8 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 253 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 HARV. L. REV. 974 (1932)	6
R. Michael Shoptaw, Comment, <i>M'Naghten Is a Fundamental Right: Why Abolishing the Traditional Insanity Defense Violates Due Process</i> , 84 MISS. L.J. 1101 (2015)	18
THOMAS SZASZ, <i>THE MYTH OF MENTAL ILLNESS</i> (1974)	16
Stuart Taylor, Jr., <i>The Hinckley Riddle</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 24, 1982)	21
